richness over the invasion gradient and observe the point at which the “hump” in native 
richness began to decline on the invaded side of the gradient, which was visualized by 
fitting a polynomial trendline to the scatterplot of native richness data points. 

3. Results 
3.1. Wetland Study 

One hundred ninety-four (194) species were documented in the overall wetland mit-
igation study across 23 sites, 34 transects, and 170 plots sampled. A checklist of species 
encountered is included in Supplementary Materials. Community data are summarized 
below for each of the three target invasive species.

[...]

moderately invaded group (C) was clearly differentiated as the most species-rich and most 
diverse along the invasion gradient (Figure 4c,f). As with Arthraxon and Microstegium, the 
highest levels of Typha invasion (group A) corresponded to the lowest levels of these com-
munity metrics. 

3.4. Stream Study 
Two hundred eighty-six (286) species were documented in the overall stream mitiga-

tion field study across 21 sites, 29 transects, and 145 plots sampled. A checklist of species 
encountered is included in Supplementary Materials. Community and environmental 
data are summarized below for each of the three target invasive species.